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IL 

• 	 . 	
. 	 FORMNO.4 

(See Rule 42) 
CENTRAL. ADMINJSTTIVE TRIBUNAL. 

GUWAHATI BENCH 
''ORDER'SH.EE'T 

1. 	ORIGINALAPPLICATION No. 	-- --- - ---- /2013 

2 	Transfer 	pplication No /2013 in 0 A No 

3 	. MiPetitionN5: . /2013.in O.A. No. 

• 

4. 	Contempt Petition No. 	 : -------- /2013 in O.A. No. 

: 	

v-'. 	.. 

• . 	•5. •.Revjew-AppIicatjonNo..rj 	 /2013 in O.A. No. 

	

dY 	 /20 13 in 0.A-. 

Applicant 	--- 	--- ---- 

Respondent (S) 	 ------ 

Advocate for 	: 
[APpliëant'(S)f  

•s. 	...r 

Advocate for the. 	---c------------------ - ---------------------------------- 

	

' 	.• 

............................ 

Nofs ith'Rethsfv Order of the Tribunal 

List the matter on 04.10.2013 after filing 

roper affidavit. 

(Manjula Das) 
Judicial Member. 
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• .Mr H.K.Das, learned counsel is present for 

he aplicant. 

List the matter 08.10.2013. 

(Manju a Dos) 
Judicial Membr 
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E.F, 25/13 in O.A. 157/05 
 

08.10.2013 	By this E.P., petitioner makes a prayer for 

implementation of the order dated 22.09.2006 

passed in O.A. No. 157 of 2005. 

Mr. H.K. Das, learned counsel appeanng 

for the petitioner submits that this Tribunal vide 

c 	st- 	o-f 
	 order dated 22.09.2006 allowed the O.A. No. 

157 of 2005 by directing the respondents to 

declare the applicant as eligible to be 

considered for selection as per O.M. dated 

30.01.1990 and give the applicant a proper 

posting forthwith, however, with notional 

benefits. 

According to Mr. Dos, in view of the 

judgment passed by this Tribunal, the petitioner 

(applicant) ought to have been reinstated. 

However, the department has not reinstated 

the ,  petitioner till now. Petitioner did make 

several representations before the auttority for 

0 . ( implementation of the order passed by this 

Tribunal. However, the respondent authority 

has been sithng tight over the matter and even 

did not feel it necessary to comply with the 

said order and the action of the respondents 

amounts to negligence and willful 

disobedience of the order of the Tribunal on 

their part. . 

In view of the above, issue. notice to the 

respondents under Rule 11 f ]).(ill of the CAT 

(Procedure) Rules, 1987. by making returnable 

( thhbur weeks. 

Listthe matter on 18.11.20113. 

rManjula Dos) 
• . . 	. 	 Judicial Member 

PB 
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EP25-13 

18 11 2013 	Ms M Talukdar learned counsel for the 

petitioner is present Petitioner is directed to take 

fresh steps by Regd A/D through the Registry of this 
cøXf /2,Q/Li2CP 	 Bench within two days 

e 	;9 /9O 	
List the matter on 04.12.2013 at Imphal Circuit 

Stfs Ma ,nipur. 

i 	 :. 	:• 	s 	(Mo 	. Haleern Khan) 	... 	(Manjula Dos) IJ 

	

	 Administrative Member 	Judicial Member 

/bb/ 

04 122013 	Ms M Talukdar, learned counsel for the 

C 	 I  

i 	/,tci.iOL1v 	
ç 

4J 

IZJIP 

F )111 IU 1  II LIIIU tVI.J.DLflL1, ICUII eu t\UUI. 	 UI 

the respondents are present. 

List the matter on 06.01 .2014 before the Circuit 

Sittings at Imphal, Manipur. 	 . 	. 

p 
m Khan) 	 (Manjula Dos) 

Ad2jfative Member 	Judicial Member 

• 	
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.-. 	 :. 	........ 
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Ms tJ.Das, learned counsel for the applicant and Mrs 

S.Bora, learned counsel for the contemners are present. 

Mrs Bora submits that reply is ready and it will be filed 

during the course of the day with copy to the petitioner. 

Ms U.Das prays for four weeks time to file rejoinder. 

List the matter on 14.02.2014. 

• v 
Haleem Khan) 	 (Manjula Das) 

Administrative Member 	 Judicial Member 

41J  
211 

1- 

/pg/ 
14.02.10'4 Mrs. S. Bora, learned counsel for the 

respondents submits that reply has already 

been filed with due copy to petitioner's 

counsel.. Ms. M. Talu.kdar, learned counsel for 

the petitioner prays for three weeks time to file 

the rejoinder. Prayer is allowed. 

LV4r) 07 .03 . 201  4 for filing rejoinder. 

c 7 . 

(Mohdtlem Khan) 
	

(Manjula Das) 
Administrative Member 

	
Judicial Member 

/1 



EP213inOA157/2005 	 - 

01- 3.201 4 	By this E.P., petitioner makes a prayer for 

implementation of the order dated 22.09.2006 

passed by this Tribunal in O.A. Nó.rj57 of 2005 

where this Tribunal set aside and quashed the 

termination order of the bp'plicant and 

directed the respondent authorities to declare 

the applicant as eligible to be considered for " 

• : 	selection as the O.M. dated 3001 .1990 and t 

• 	 give proper posting forthwith: 

Mr. H.K. Das, learned counsel appearing 

for the petitioner submitted that by 

challenging the order of the Tribunal, 

respondent authority did approach before the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court by filing WP(C) No. 

941 of 2007. Thereafter, the Hon'blé Gauhati 

High Court vide order dated 25.08.2010 

dismissed the said Writ Petition. However, 

accprding to learned counsel, petitioner was 

• not aware about the order ofthe Hon'ble High 

Court. No notice has been received by the 

petitioner so far. Only recently petitioner came 

to know about the order of the Hon'ble High 

Court and accordingly applied for certified 

copy of the said order and some has been 

received on 07.02.2014 by which petitioner 

came to know about the dismissal of the said 

• WP(C). According to learned counsel, since 

2006, petitioner is waiting for implementation of 

the order of the Tribunal. However, respondent 

authority sitting tight over the matter by not 

implementing the same. Thus, thereby, flouted 

the order of the Tribunal. 

On the other hand, Mrs. S. Bora, learned 

Addi. CGSC appearing for the respondents 

submitted that while written statement filed 

before the Bench I Registry, it was not 

knowledge about the dismissal of the WP(C) 

No. 941 of 2007 by the Hon'ble High Court. 

Accordingly, learned counsel prayed for two 

months time to implement the order dated 

22.09.2006 passed in O.A. No. 157 of 2005. 

Contd/- 

- --• 	 -•--- 	 -•• .• 	 • 	 .• 	 -•-.... ..• 	 • 	 ••• - 
	 --••• 
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L_2.i13inOA 157/2005 

Contd/- 

07.03.2014 	Haviflg heard the learned counsel for 

both parties and submission made by learned 

counsel for the respondents, i hereby allowed 

two months time to implement the order of the 

Tribunal failing which the Director of Postal 

Services, Manipur, lmphal shall appear in 

person before this Tribunal on the next date 

fixed on 22.05.2014. 

List on 22.05.2014. Copy of the order of 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court shall be kept for 

record. 

(Manjula Das:) 
Judicial Member 

Mr. H.K. Das, learned counsel for the 

petitioner appeared. Mrs. S. Bora, learned 

Addl. CGSC for the respondents / opposite 

party appeared and submitted that the order 

of the Tribunal dated 22.09.2006 passed in O.A. 

No. 157 of 2005 has been duly complied with. 

Accordingly, there remains nothing. 

) 

PB 

22.05.2014 

11 

E.Pstands closed. 	- 

(Mohammdd Haleem Khan) 
	

(Manjula Das) 
Administrative Member 
	

Judicial Member 
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• IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWHATI 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written Statement filed by the Respondents 

I, Shri T. Mang MinThang 5/0 Shri T. Vungthang aged about 43 years, presently 

working as the Director Postal Services, Manipur Division, Imphal - 795001 do hereby 

solemnly affirm and state as follows: 

/ 1 

Ic 

64 

Cantral Administrativ&TribunEd 
Guwahati Bench 

10 JAN 2014 

Guwahati- 781005 

Execution Petition No. 25/ 2013 
In O.A. No. 157/2005 

Shri Ghaneswar Singh ...............Applicant 
-Vs- 

U.O.I. & Ors 	...............Respondents 
-AND- 

1. 	That I am at present working as Director Postal Services, Manipur Division, Imphal - 

795001. A copy of thr E.P. has been served on me. Iperused the same and understood the 

contents thereof. I have been impleaded as Respondeni No.3 in the E.P. I am duly authorized 

to swear and file this reply on behalf of all the Respondents. 

That in regard to the statements made in paras 1 and 8 of the E.P, I do not have any 

comment to make thereon as those are mostly maters of records. However, I do not admit anything 

in consistent with and! or contrary to the records, 

That before giving the parawise reply, the deponent begs to give the brief history of the 

case. 

Brief History 

1. Under the instruction of Chief PMG, Shillong , Manipur Postal Division invited 
applications from the eligible Gramin Dak Sevaks (GDS) staff of Manipur Postal 
Division;. for filling up 1 (one ) unreserved (UR) Post of Postal Assistant, giving the 
age limit as 35 (thirty-five) years of age for unreserved candidates. 
(Kindly refer Annexur-A-4, enclosed by the applicant regarding advertisement 
published in local Newspaper, and sbmitted while filing the case in OA No. 

lei 

.41  
IrgMin Thong, IFS 

DiRECTOR 
R POSTAL ON. 

MPHAL-79500I 

9 
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157105. As declared by the applicant namely Shri. S.Ghaneswar Singli, GDSMC © 
MD, Langthabal Kunja BFO, he was 36 years 1. month and 10 days as on 
1010212003, the last date of receipt of application forms.  
On completion of the written testlinterview, the applicant was declared selected in the 
recruitment of Postal Assistants from the GDS Agents for the year 2001 in Manipur 
Division on the basis of merit vide this office memo No. B-10IPA-DR/2001 dated 

25/04/2003. 
(Ref- Enclosed Xerox copies of the said niemo asAnnexure-I). 

He was directed by this office to undergo Induction Training for Postal Assistant at 
Postal Training .Center(PTC), Darbhanga, Bihar vidë this office memo No.B-
7/Inductioii Training /Corr dated 15/07/2003 
(Xerox copy of the said letter is enclosed for reference as ANNEXURE-H) 

On completion of the Induction Training for POstal Assistant at, PTC, Darbhanga., 
Bihar w.e.f. 22/07/2003 to 29/09/2003 for 70(Seventy) days, Shri. S.Ghaneswar 
Singh(applicant) assumed his duty as Postal Assistant in Imphal HPO on 06/10/2003 
in pursuance with this office memo No.B-2/PF/S.Ghaneswar Singh Dated 23/09/2003 
(Xerox copy of the said memo is enclosedfor reference). 

Later on, in pursuance of Chief PMG, N.E.Circle, Shillong letter No.Staff/1 18-
14/2003(20) dated 1-2 /12/2003, the Director Postal Services, Manipur ,issued the 
order terminating the appointment of Shri. S.Ghaneswar Singh vide this office 
memo No. B-2/Pf/S.Ghaneswar Singh, on the ground that the said recruitment process 
was not permissible under the guidelines issued vide Ministry of Personnel, PG & 
Pensions, Deptt.of Personnel & Trg.OM No.3601 1/1/98-Estt(Res) dtd.1-7-1998 
circulated under Dte' s letter No.13 7-2/99-SPB-Idtd.29- 1-1999. 
(Xerox copyof the said (i) CO memo No.Staff/118-14/2003(20) dated 1-211212003, 
(ii) DPS Manipur, Memo No. B-2IPf/S.Ghaneswar Singh, (iii) Ministry of 
Personnel, PG & Pensions, Deptt.of Personnel & Trg.0MNo.3601111198-Estt (Res) 
dtL1-7-1998. are enclosedfor reference). 
Shri. S.Ghaneswar .  Singh filed against the order of termination of service to the 
Hon'ble CAT in OA No. 157/05.The Hon'ble CAT order dated 22/05/2006 passed the 
judgment in OA No.157 of 2005 that the termination of the applicant is not justified. 
The Hon'ble tribunal quashed and set aside the termination of appointment dated 1-
2/12/2003 and 'directed the respondents to declare that applicant as eligible to be 
considered - for selection as per the O;M. dated 30.1.1990 on the subject in 
Swamv's Comnilation on Reservations & Concessions in. Govt.Services. 
(Xerox copy of the said O.M. dtd.30.1.1990 is enclosEdfor reference. 

Having aggrieved with the judgment of'the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati a Writ Petition 
(Civil) No: 941 of 2007 was, filed by CO/Shillong in the Hon'ble High Court, 
Guwahati. against the order dated 22-09-2006 of Hon'ble CAT Guwahati in 
O.A.No.157/05. Since then no development in the matter has come up till date either 
from the angle of the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati or from Circle Office. Shillong. 

ribunal 

	

10 JAN 2014 	
T' flflg IFS 

	

Guwahati.. 761005 	

- 	MNJR POSTAL ON.- 
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8. Hon'ble CAT Guwahati directs the respondents (Deptt) to file written reply to the 
E.P.No.25/1 3 in O.A.No. 157/2005. 

Comment: 	The contention and humble submission of the Respodants to 

the Hon,ble Tribunal is that the is that the Ministry of Personnel, PG&Pensions, 

Deptt.of Personnel & Trg.OM No.3501111198-Estt(Res) dtd.1 -7-1 998 has a legality 

which says". ................. (Copy of the OM dtd.1-7-1998 is enclosed for kind reference 

As annexure- ...riZJ. Based on the essence of the said OM dtd. 1-7-1998, the 

termination of appointment of Shri.S.Ghaneswar was issued by the competent 

authorityfrespondentJ. 

4 	That in regard to the statements made in paras 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the E.P., the 
deponent begs to state that the statement of the petitioner thst the respondents are with 
'tremendous lackadaisical attitude towards the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal, is not 
correct. The fact of the matter is on being aggrieved with the judgement order of the 
Hon'ble CAT Guwahati dated 22.09.2006 in O.A. No.157/05, a Writ Petition (Civil) 
no: 941 of 2007 was filed by the Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, - 
Shiliong (Respondent 1) in the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati against the order dated 
22.09.2006. Since then no development in the matter has come up till date from the 
angle of the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati. As the said Writ'Petition (Civil) No. 941 
of 2007 is pending at the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati the order of the Hon'ble 
Tribunal could not be implemented. 

5. 	That this Reply is filed bonafide and for ends of justice 

flIMin:Thang IFS 
DIRECTOR 

NIPUR POSTAL ON. 
'IMPHAL-795001 

Zlyminiv 
GUWJj 1 12cnchtribunal 
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VERIFICATION 

I 

I, Sri, T. Mang Min Thang s/o Shri T. Vungthang aged about 43 years , presently 

working as Director Postal Services, Manipur Division, Imphal - 795001, being duly 

authorized, do hereby verify that the statements made in paras 

• ............................. I...p. 	......................of this W.S. are true to my knowledge and those 

made in paras ............ .. are true to my informatiOn based on records 

which I believe to be true and the rest are my humble submissions made before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

• 	 And I signed this verification on thi.?y o , 	2014 at Imphal. 

rEtrAdminist-avej
hCuwahti Ben

10 JAN 2

Guwahatl 7810 

• EPCINENT 

ZManginmangjps 
DIRECTOR 

MANIPUR POSTAL ON 
• •: iMP•HAL-795001 

11 
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330 	SWAMY'S - ESTABLISHMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

It is clarified that only such SC/ST!OBC candidates who' are selected on 
the same standard as applied to general candidates shall not be adjusted •:. 

agdlnst rcservcd vacarcics 	In other woids, when a ic'aed scndi.rc1 is  ap- 
plied in selecting an SCISTIOBC candidates, for c> anoie in the age-mint e- 
perience, 'qualifictiori, permitted 'number of'chances in written cxamination' 
eteicea zone of co -is dera rion larger than what is prov'dt d for General cate- 
gory car didates etc, tnc SC/ST/OBC candidates are to be couutcd against re- 
served \acances 	Such candidates wouldibe deemed as undvailable  
consideration against uirserved vacancies 

G 	Dept of Pr. 	f-g 	0 M No 3601 1/1/9 	Estt (Res) dated the 1st July, 1998 1 

Mn mang IPS Mcmg 
DIRECTOR 

'Awp6RPQS -' 
'pWL- 

'4 

- \ 	

NEU Re 

CentralAdmiflst1at 	 - 
Guwahati Bench 

- 	.1 O,JN 204. 

' Guwahati-781005 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE. TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

E.P. No. 2 . ' 	of 2013 
In O.A. No. 157/05 

Sri Ghaneswar Singh 

..PETITIONER 

- Vs - 

Union of India & others 

RESPONDENTS 

INDEX 

SI. No. 	Particulars 	 Page Nos. 

Execution petition .............................................................. I to 

. 	Affidavit 

Annexure- I (Order of the Hon'ble inbunal Dated 22.09.06)......... 

Annexure- 2 (Representation dated 09.10.06)............................ .9 

Annexure- 3 (Forwarding letter dated 13.12.06)......................... 3 

Annexure- 4 CoIly (Representations dated 27.05.09, 22.12.09, 

03.02.10; 13.03.10 and 23.05.10) ............................................. 

Filed by 

ipp 	Das) 

Advocate 

I' 

i 	 *L 	 . 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAU - 

GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

Execution Petition No. 2 s 	/2013 

In O.A. No. 157/2005 

Sri Ghaneswar Singh. 

APPLICANT 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & Others. 

RESPONDENTS 

-AND- 

IN THE MATFER OF: 

An application under Rule 24 of Central Administrative 

Tribunal (Procedure) Rules' 1987 for implementation 

of the order dated 22.09.06 passed in O.A. No. 157/05. 

-AND- 

IN THE MAilER OF: 

Sri Ghaneswar Singh, 

Son of S. Komolo Singh, 

Vill & P.O. Langthabal Kunja, P.O. Manipur 1p versity 

SO, Pin- 795003, Manipur. 

PETITIONER 

s 
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-Vers 

1. 	The Union of India 

/ 
I 	 C 

tJv_. 	
4:1:3 

/ 
I 
/ 

Represented by the Chief Postmaster General, Närth 

Eastern Circle, Shillong- 793001. 

The Post Master General, North Eastern Circle, 

Shillong- 793001. 

The Director of Postal Services, Manipur, 

Imphal- 795001. 

OPPOSITE PARTIES! 

RESPONDENTS 

The applicant above named 

MOST RESPECTFULY SHEWETH: 

That the petitioner being aggrieved by termination of his service as Postal Assistant 

with prayer of reinstatement in service with all consequential benefits approached the 

Hon'ble Tribunal by .way of filling O.A. No. 157/05. The Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing the 

parties to the proceeding was pleased to pass the judgment and order dated 22.09.06 

setting aside and quashing the impugned termination order dated 02.12.03 with a direction 

to declare the applicant as eligible to be considered for selection and give him proper 

posting forthwith with notional benefits. 

A copy of the order dated 22.09.06 passed in O.A. No. 

157/05 is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-

1. 

That the petitioner begs to state that immediately after receipt of the copy of the 

judgment and order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal the applicant submitted representation 



I 

I 
/ 	c.;..... 

4 #;J 

dated 09.10.06 praying for reinstatement in service. The 
I

aforesaid represt'ion was duly 

forwarded by the Deputy Superintendent of Post Offices to the Chief Post Master Genera' 

(Staff), N.E. Circle, Shillong on 13.12.06. However, the respondents showing tremendous 

lackadaisical attitude did not heed to the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal and till date the 

order has not been implemented. 

A copy of the representation dated 09.10.06 and 

forwarding letter dated 13.12.06 are annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure- 2 & 3. 

That the applicant begs to state that the official respondents .without there being 

any reason are not implementing the order granting reinstatement in service and posting to 

the applicant. It is. stated that in spite of there being a clear cut direction by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal the officials respondents are not implementing the directions passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal forcing the applicant to a precarious condition and causing civil death. 

That the petitioner submitted several representations and reminders dated 

27.05.09, 22.12.09, 03.02.10, 13.03.10 and 23.05.10 praying for implementation of the 

judgment and order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 22.09.06 in O.A. No. 

157/05. However, causing serious illegality and acting in a contemptuous manner the 

respondents chose not to implement the directions contained in the order dated 22.09.06. 

Copies of the representations dated 27.05.09, 

22.12.09, 03.02.10; 13.03.10 and 23.05.10 are annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure- 4 Colly. 

That the petitioner begs to state that the respondents have neither implemented 

the order nor has preferred any writ petition against the order dated 22.09.06 and as such 

same has attained its finality. It is therefore, the respondents are bound to follow the said 

order dated 22.09.06 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in its true spirit. 

That the petitioner begs to state that the respondent's non implementation of the 

directions given by.this Hon'ble Tribunal of which they had full and specific knowledge have 
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the effect of diminishing the authority and prestige of the this.Hon'ble Tribun :1i4he minds 

of the public and is likely to disturb the confidence of the public irf , the unquestioned 

effectiveness of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. As such, the respondents are duty bound 

to implement the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 22.09.06 passed in O.A. No. 157/05. It is 

stated that the attempt made by the respondents to frustrate the claim of the petitioner by 

not implementing the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal is highly deprecated. 

That the petitioner has made out a prima fade case for passing appropriate direction 

to the official respondents to implement the directions contained in the judgment an order 

dated 22.09.06 passed in O.A. No. 157/05. 

That this petition has been filed bonafide and for securing ends of justice. 

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstance of the case the 

applicant prays before the Hon'ble Tribunal to pass order for 

implementing the directions contained in the order dated 22.09.06 

passed in O.A. No. 157/05 posting the petitioner in the post of Postal 

Assistant with notional benefits and upon considerations of relevant 

facts be further pleased to pass any such further order/orders as Your 

Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness the applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray 



Central 	 Tribunal 
Guwaftafl Bench 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri Ghaneswar Singh, Son of S. Komolo Singh, Viii & 

P.O. Langthabal Kunja, P.O. Manipur University SO, Pin-

795003, Manipur, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the 

statements made mw the accompanying application in paragraphs 

are true to my knowledge, 

those made in paragraphs z  being matters 

of records are true to my information derived there from and 

the grounds urged are as per legal advice. I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day of 

September, 2013 at Guwahati. 

SIGNATURE 

I1 
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AFFIDAVIT; 

1 Shri Ghaneswar Singh, Son of Shri S.K. Singh, Viii & BPO Langthabal Kunja, 

P.O. Manipur University S.O. Pin 795003 • Manipur do hereby solemnly affirm 

and state as Follow: 

That I am the petitioner in the instant petitioner hence well acquainted with the 

facts and circumstances of the case. 

That the statements made in paragraph ..'?. ..............are true to my knowledge 

and the paragraphs.. J..' are matter of records and rests are my humble 

submissions before the Hon'bie Tribunal. And I have not suppressed any material 

facts before the Hon'bie Tribunal. 

And I signed this affidavit on this .............day of September, 2013 

c 	4ArO4 

DEPONENT 

rid- 



ANlExE-i. 

IN TI-IE CENTRAL ADMIIS1RAT1VE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHAT1BEH 

Ulirnal Appbcauorl No 157 ci 2005 

Date of Oi det This the 	da' of ptembci 2006 
• 	 :• 

Hon'b1e Sri K V Sachidanandail, Vice Clun2n 

Thb l-Ion'ble Sn. Gautam 	nun Ray, Adtiat1ve membei 

'30 iii Cbaieswi Srngh 
• 	 : 	Son of ri.b.KomolO Singh,  

VIII & IR1) langthaba1IZfli1 

P.O45(iI3 
aiipur University s.oj / 

Pin 	(Manipur State)' 	 .• -. . . . ApplicanL 

:t 	 .% 	 . 
By Advocate Mi B.Sairna . ,•, .. 

• 	'N 
1 llb - 

/ 	
lJrnon of Lndi, 

'•' 	 \ 	
R'reseited 'by the Chië Post Mstei:ieiieflhl 

Noith Eastern Circle, 
lullon-793001 

. 	I lie l'ost Master GeneraI 
North Eastern Circle., 

hilông- 793001. 

3. 	The Director, of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal - 795 001. 

By Advóqite Miss Usha Drs, Addl.C.G.S.0 

Fespondents 

'4 
	 QRDER 

.V.SACUIPANAIWAr (  (Vç) 

" The app1ictht Was ppoint.ed. as Grarnrii1)ak Sevak. (ODS) in 

the dep ttinent of Post, Maniput from 1.1 1.94 and ever s.inâe working as 

Mail (arrier without any breik in service. Director, Postal Services, 

Mnpui published an advertiserLi cut in the local daily newspaper on 

2 1. 1.2003 inviting appiication t.r eligibte GDS t.aff of Manipur }kstaJ 

, r 

S 
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C.. 

/ 
thviion lcp tiUing up ant ic it post of Pyt ii JJt JStdflt In 'hfluII 

I 

I .. 	 . 
Postal Divi uon The applicani ht1&TecU . itn3id1 qu dhI

5ic at iOO 

iuthlledt 	eligibility criteria
oiitntioU service 	C. 

afl(1 he belongs t.o OBC category had ippli€.d for the sai(l post. Hit dLe oi 

biith tih'i : ui7 and he was cntv 	years 1 tn':iI. and I C) dnys is on 

the thiteot receipt, of 1.plit.iOt1 i.e I 0.2.200i. Tue a1)plicant contends 

that 	within the pres:.ibed ae ot 3 	yaI:.\ as ipU tat it! in 

EmpIoyuIeflt Notice. He wa selected to th 	 Oil e taiti p0t'hich :ai do; tt  

the basis'4f nierit..He was rder(! L) underg9 pre ippohtnJedt pra..t.ica.! 

rai . .14)}thal Head 
Post Office and 70 days theoretical training at. 

Postal ''i4ix1iug .CenlEre, Darbhanga (Biha). After successful coni plotion of 

tie said' training progra1nxu 	
he had joined as Postal Assisinut at. 

hnphal Heed POst Office on 6. 10.2003. Etc wn served with i show I n& 

notice 	 He was asked to show cause is w why his slecttol 

Posta J istant. should not be t. ,tinit.ed. The selection was in adc in 

accodce with the relevant RecruiLL!J1t. iules ander satisliesi that 

the a1)piicO1,111flUe.clall Itihdty cc t.eria. 13y AilcY1re Al 2 aider dated 

2. .12.2bQ3. aud J\jmexu're'
dated 9. 12.2003 ti5is services were 

Iutltal1lY and illega.Uy t.er.uunatCd. The apphcai 11. iiJ4 tlpCLI 1 1 

• prosiOflS OT Rule 5(2) ol,  CC 	(Tt.uporaiY &ice iul.cs 196. 1ti 

inst.ead disposing of the said a'.'peah lm was ijl.forLuiCd by letter dated 

17.2.2()0i AimeXUre A/ 3) that. review petition did not. lie on the grcAind 

that original action was not takcu by the DPS, Mcw-ipur. The applicant 

there1 5ubuitted a i.epr entatio.n dated 2.3.20.04 to iiie Cliie 

Postmaster General, N.E.CirCle, Sl.lillong. 

il 	

I'inciiiig rio. respO.flSi front the 

Chief Rstivat.er General he has ted tiiis .Aski11g the kflowifl{ 

.reliets. 

S. 



• 	 . 	

. 	 •..V. 

* 

(i) 	An ordei declaring iJie order oi ten 	at.on 01 services ot the 

• 	/ 	
:.•. 	 . ap)licant issued vidi 	anei'irA/ . 	 ni aId 

arlMti ary,  
orden/ ii tion to the aL>ove 1!epu.iideuts to re-i date 

• 	the applicant. in service with all consequential benefits. 

(hi) 	Such order/direction to treat the period ltw -eeii the ddof 

.....
... termination and the date of -istaLeInent as duty with all 

consequential benefits. 
2. 	The respondents have flied a detailed written statement. 

'4 .  

contending iia applications were invited from eligib1e GDS from 

ManipurPOstal 1)ivision for filling up of one post of Postal Assistant (Un 

rerved) giving age ihuit as .i5 years lbr mreserved candidate, 40 veers 

of age tor, SC/ ST candidate and 38 years of age for ()EhC candidate.. The 

applicaht as eligible hi all respect except for ige thuit. as ho was 36 

yu•s 	inth 10 days as on 10,2,2003 i.e. on the date of receipt. uf the 

qUcafinii. The post advertised to 	tUlccl up was for unreserved 

category. 1?r the reserved candidates to coin pete tir the un-reserved posi: 

/A d  
the rese,(ied caudidat.es should fullhl the eligibilIty ctnditioii prescribed 

	

'• 	\ 	. 
; )' the l'l-Teserved candidates. Alter the writ.te.n 'test s  in view the 

ant % as de lat ed selt t d for i ci u tm uil to the 1>ost oh I ü t a I 

Asis:ait 'iii tue year 2001 on  the basis of meril vide Memo dated 

25.4.2003' (Annexure-9. He was made to undergo thcxretical and 

practical. training. Show cause notice va issued 011 24.9,2003 (Annernre 

'i'i1'. 	p1icant submitted representation on 9. 10.2003 Annexure A- 

............). The Cief Postmaster Geneal, T.E.Circ1e, issued letter dated 

• 	I. 
2. 1 9.20?3 t contending that. relaxation of age adrussible to an QBC 

:andidte which is not. permissible in the instant ca aecurding to ti'e 

Minist.my' of Personnel, PG & Ptuisious, Department of PersowaI & 

Training OM dated 1.7. 1998 and thierefrire the serviec of the applicant. 

was termitat.ed. The applicant has no legal'right, for claiming the 1iost 

and reipiic1ent.s has not vIolated any provision or process and O.A he 

	

• 	di&mised. 



•1 	- iT 

- 

iby 

• 	applict tnd Miss Usha flag, aeainedAddll. 	
itlie resp.u.it1.l-S. 

The iennied counsel tar 
the 4uplicant. submitted tiiol: the a phco i 

St1CCtCd %  IIftI a (3U IDrOC 	of A€IeCti0ii .III UIe • )t.1i1Ca1l0fl i1s) it is 

stipu1aY, that age of the applic .nt n the i es.i ( c it goi y ol 011K 

yern S ad Ins applic. ation- a1ons.vith othet Hpphcatio11 wet t. sci tilfl2L.d 

Eil'ld 4i'J ft)'I' proanis %V(3s done on t.Imt 	and Wo t.oruunaüou ort1 

has
sed wit:hut any rliviue or reason. T 	' 	oi 

	

t.ho siid 	di 

may b 	 I rned counsI Foi the 	. 	uu ti' oO 	u 

&iaSYeIY arctied that the a l1:iicant. aimUl Uikd adval .i1e •.I ti iu 

I iftt oi at a3 jot it post wi r Ii 	n ant lot ii tu u & i vud c 	t 

•' 6 

W (iS OVtiI, -d tnd the seloct UjI 1 at to b\ Ut IAI i 	, I tiC it 	t U I u 

Ad 

	

° 	\ 	 t 	ttii.t tion order atd 0.A be L1i1isied. 

	

:' 	 .•\ 

	

. 	
)3. 	We have given due coiis.idorat0.11 ti) tflC aiuiuuflt.', p1ediiTt 	aod 

.gp . ?/ evidence jlaced on record. AdmittedlY the applicant was a GUS right 

born 	 eponse tn an U p1oyuitut noti. iPvJtItig appI. itions 
1994, In i  

from o1ifib1e caxtthdate. ±.)r iil1in up of one 'rant posi:. of Pot1 

Assisi ant the apphc.nt wa . ndid'tte I he 1iibth1y ti  Cis 

preS ° 	 IlOt.tce .rnnS lus 

'[heY should pas the minimum educational uaIiiicd iOU 01 

10+2 standard or equivalent. from 	a recognized 

I Lau.diUnjV1'SItY. 	 • 
'Phey should have a tUj1Ii2UUUI cnLi.t1uot 	ecca ol 3hhrt:t'j 

years as on 
10.02.2003 

	

A 	 c They should he withtn 35 y u 	b (40 tot ty yeals lot 

SC/ ST and 384hir1.y eikt years for 

lie ha lulfilled the t equu ed ehgib' iy '. itria toi the stud po'.j IImt 

.' canton ons of the respondletitS is thet the relaxatiofl of ago dmnisdbie to 

013C candidate is not. 	rmissiblo 	the imtant. case accord 	o th ing 	e 

iht 	oi Pu sotuwi, i 	i toiis Dt p u tu Ut of P i s tit 

Training. 0. M dated. . 1 ;7 .98 .. d t:iiereiöre the f)ji:Cto.r ci Pota1 Serce:.. 

L 
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F, 

0 • .• 

1. 
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CD 

i•' 

a1)iicai1t iio.tu' .the.j s1. oI 
1-. 

vide memo dattdl2.A)Q3_'li1 	ü efltAO) ot t] 

applicant is 	 rn that the s I uacult a10 dot SpUtL Ui i 

/ 

ie1aatiOfl cannot be gianted t ust.i b'd . ateory candiäMjfl 

sedectioU. process of un-reserved category. The said OM has been 

produel by the respoitdents, which is re_produced below: 

"The undersigned is directed to retèr '  to this Departluetit'8 

O1 	
No.36012/ 13/88EStt.(SCT ), dated 22.5.1989 (Vide 

•S 	4 
1.No34 of SwamYs Puinual 1989) and to c1arii,' that the 

unstructions COi1t.Wl1td UI 
the C)J ppiyui all types oJ (illect 

recrItiitt vhthf by written 	oiie or writ.tn tAy:!'t. 

• followed by interview or by interview aloie. 

2. 	Q.M. dated 22.5. 1989 ratr.red tb above and the 

O.1.NO.3ôO12/2/ 	
(RES) d.od 2.7.1997 (vide 

slNo 187 of 
Swamys anrual 1997) provide that in cases of 

direct recruit.U1.nt. the SC/ST/OBC 
caiidlidate who' are 

selected Ofl their own merit, will not. be  Iacljust.ed against. 

• r(serVCd 	canCiCs.. 

3 	hi t:Lii 	coii1eCti0i1, it. is c ril.u4 that. only such 

SC! ST/ OBC eitnclidat.es who are selected, on the sawe 
'standard as applied to general canthdate shall nQt. be 
adjusted against jeserved vacanciGs. In other words 

when a 

1. . relaxed standard' is applied in selecting an 50/ STj OBO 

candic1ate 	. 	cample in the ag limit1 expeuieflCe 

qualiheati011, permitted number of chancti jj 
	jfl 

examination, ext,ind.ed zone of coi::idcratiOfl larger than 

." what 
is provided for enera1 category candidate5 etc. the 

MaiipU r isu cd oider of. tt1'iuiI).1tiC.fl of th 

I 	 - 

Sc, ST/OBC candid.ate 	are to be COU.UWU 

• 	• 	' 	cancies. Such candidates would be deemed as uriava.ilablc 

for 	
unreserved vaciancies." 

Tho isp 	dont:s would argu 	that resared '.'acmcie 	are to be till& up 

only b 	Sd/ S'J candidates and nnt by cxndtd at 	sebctLd tiLl ou,h mei it 

The notification which is vary clear that relaxation standard ut age has 

been 	
it.ted to the SC/ ST ani OBC as 38 years but the selection 

,dunttdly is based on merit 	loii.. 	A11ti written test uitrrQiew dii 	ill 

othet' hi1rd1es 	j-it 	applicant. 	tol flrst in rue:.. 	Th 	iesporldielit 	a.t.sii 

' 	 ited tine deeidjotI ui Stat 	U P va. Neti ij Aw itlll md Others, 

(\ ij 	in (2006) 	1 SOC 667 wheiei.' i it is held that. illegal eppoiflti.1i ent.s 	aw'iot 

be regula11S3d anci iieithe 	teal pwaly nor pciina.ueIit 	titUS mi cutilerrue 

/ 	:"i 	 'I 	•, 
by 	eg1aiSt011. 'Para 75 of U' sc i d judcn;l eat. 1. 	qW)ted. hereiu 	10W 



:1 

J5  

Itt 	iCJ( t 	hi, 	 Ili 1V 

without toUowni 	the p.rOC:OUU.UC, 	01 	el:c4 O.t SO.1LL'. 

:: 
• l)C150flS appointed have been reg1arised in the ptst, 

• in our opinion, catmot be said to be a -noritial uiode 
rthch rnu't iece,ive the s al Of  the 	ouit Pa 	piati 

is not always the best practice. IS illegality has been 
co.tiinutted in the i:ast, it is beyond compiehension as 
to how such ilItga3it.y can. be allowed to perpetuate. 
'11w. State and the L3oard were bound to take steps in 

aecordeitc 	with. Iiw, Even in this behalf Artic1i; 	14 of 
/ 

the Constitutioii will have no application. Article 	11 
hos a positive cc'eDt. flo equality can be clajwed in 
illeaUty is 	flQW wt.0 	settled. 	(See 	State 	of A. I'. 	v. 

S.B.P,V, 	ChalapatLu 	N, 	SCC • pra 	; 	JaluId.har 

hnprove'iient. TiU5t V. Saiujitiiw 	ifl1, S(C pt;i 	13 

iid State o 	LitL t v. Xaw eliv •: 	 •Vr.d Sinçh, 5CC 
• 	para 30). 

Vt/c a t: 	4e4pocl'iui agrttim.ttit with the ailid cleci:io.n but t:he'i WAS tU tue 

I bJ)O.1 I e(J 	C 	ttitI 	the 	pi 	iii 	C 	Li C 	ditl&..i t iii 	iLl 	.L  

'lliertd.ore, 	ve arti of vi ow U tat. 	the d(cc1ou is not 	.;cp. • tidy 

•'cj'.• 

app. ctL1e ui lit is 	isO. 

5. 	• • Thel lined Add!. C.G;5.0 !br t.ht i sj. ' iidont.s was oud 

criouFb :p.roduce the secUon 

 

1,110 which we have do :1 perused which 

only sw,( that the applicant, has been stobd top in the selection and 

nouai.na ted thr 

 

selection-Among the cai.ididat.es  ai id nobody pointed iti t. 

about any afleed irveularity. The apph:icaiit. also did not niisreptntod 

as to tt1e c't while tikiii the all1cIlo1i. it. ciiriQt be said that it. is 

for his 1111t.. Thereihre, the applicant would argue that i'elaxatiun that. 

has bcen'rai Led on ago will na eth.sit the ...eiecion because [.bat. 

;d .  
concession. is granl:ed to nch cwnmuuit.y as 	the constiiuUonai 

io'visioi'is wbicih cannot be taken away by an atiice i:uei.n randum Or any 

other atninkstrative decision. Thereibre, it. is argued tiat the intention of 
the• . a 

itinii Conn.mttee caUin ibi applications. tI'O,Ui varidu s 

gi'antiri .x'eiaxal'iun of ae to SC,' S'I' uid Ol:I3C a id coiiduIc r. l'Je soc.ion 

on merit.. his well settled position of eservation 2!QWK ths t,iI a ryawmi 

cc9JJBiI.Li enthsou Id be considcfed outhe'uentQl1L1ll!l 

• • 

I 



' TflJfl 

L 
notcn rese i4 Uot& Based on U ?W 
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J 
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- 

I 	
at gue 'tis clarified that only such SC/ ST/ OBC caucudates who are 

selected n the same standai d as app1ed to genei al cauthdaL shall not 

be • adj'sted gast reseid vacancies. th other words, in the age ljrnit, 

eLpei1e: qnaithcatiofl perrnl&tc i mw her of chauu s in wi 1tten 

exaxuin1z0fl, extended zone of con .adei atxon I u gt thn what is p1 o?1dL.d 

for gerie al categoxy candidates etc, tht SC/ ST/ C'13C cnthdates i e to be 

• 	against reserved vacancies. Such candiditt wtuJd be deenied a 

udei atisn 	tit Uin orved ,actncies " hi the 

S. . 

th e)phCa1i. i ov&t ag 	at. the Li.uio U. selection end he 

ttror. be c nidered. Another 4U .im is the epphce.ut was ubject.ed to 

all othi estz as that of Unxes 1ied iteg1f anci he came maritol. . iolli in 

- - 	
the  selçct_"fl list e..ccept other' e the age ielc 1i0U It is an adu.l4tLd 

"  r?\ 
fact of the respondents that axcept. t1 age he has fulIflled all crite.ria and 

stood ip the top rank in the selection Had it been wt1un 35 yeai s of age 

acox duig t
on would not have bee o them that his celecti

n undet 

challenge though he belongs to taeserved categorr. ThilairthLi 

antcLo app lnilMt 1iLi_i 

When we weie about to go fuitue' iii the 

inattt;.tpe learned counsel for the applicant has Vaen our attention to 

the C) M dated .30 1 1990 on the subject in Swanay's Compilation on 

Reservations & Concessions in Govt. Ser4ces. The. said circular dated 

• 30. 1. 1990 is reproduced as undtu 

vlhe  unktined i 	dnt ttd to say thii t1u 

\\TIVô 	
Departmetit?S OM dated the 20° May)  1988, proVides 

4 • 	. that departmental candidates • may he allowed to 

I) 	 compete aou, 	x andida 	1t 	 en miket for 

v\ 	. 	
• • 	appointment to Group C posts upto . the age of 40 

years in tfle case of general candidates and 45 years in 
the case of candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes 
and Scbe..u1ed Tiibes subject. to th usual condition 

• 	
i. 	 • • 	• 	that. the Gcoup cl ,  posts to which direct recru.itneflt. is 

	

I • 	being niade are in the same iiné..r a1lid cadres and 

S. 
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- 	

/ 	
LJJ 

rz 

	

tflit a i elat onsl11 	c oulCi b& LSLdI}IL'ji(._d iii t 	vii 

	

rende3 ed in the 	 oi ejtcint 

'• 	 discharge of the duties in othtr categories o± posts. It 

has beii dcided to ex1tnd tins CoflCCS'U( u for  

v 	 0ptrtwut1i candidatea .  foi appouitane.ilt of Cii oup '1 ) 

I 	 otti. elso ulject. to the saIn onditioris. P.
15 ii.tS() t'1iiiiti.l 11iEt t1e t3 I ikXUtiUn up (ti 

40/45 yu 	as the case .i:uay L, foc 

	

iutiuent t aup 	LUICIGrOUIi 'I)' post will 

• be 	liable only totJ1.i1iLLtWL1iti 

'l'his i:ix)Ular has been a1redy ivi1abiu for Group ' poi: hot uw ii i 

th• 	p "1)' post. •Adujit.t.ediy tln ipp1Icitit. is a depaii.ioeaithi oxtalu 

ciidltte and M Ci I ole I () of CC' S (1 einpoi u ) SrVL( i) RuI 9ti 

• :. 
:ppicahh W fiJi prson 

•'\ 
'*.vin) hold t :ivit post. hcduch.i'i 	41. civiliu pu ul !iuiuu 

the flet ice 	VCO F'.st.i.tUotes un1t' the (JiV1.tiUUU 
 

Of tudci ait'i 	are uodur I 	tiile moliu 	iiI.t 

the Preidei 

The lega'1 status of ODS, iioidei's of civil pot. .Ln&s I.een si1.tld iii the 

celeb ated decision ol the Ap&.c Couit in SupvILntt iiduit of Post ()thc t. 

• 

	

	
vs.1.KRajaiflUia, reported in 1977(3) SCC 94 AU 1977 SC 1677), which 

was refevi edf acoepted by the I uwai Committt Rt'poi t declai u FDA's 

of civil post.' if that is so they diou1d be cc,titrued/ cwisidcred 

as a• dpdrt.i.uental ca.ndidat.c appeared for a rtgu1ar post. 'l'heretbi'e iite 

said O:M IS applicabk in ih' c tsc ol Cii. 'S a ' dl Acv p1 IIi 

proptrtio.n we declare that the applicant is entitled to go upt:.o 40 years uf 

acc..,consider.tng as a general candidate and this O.M. being latef. One, it. 

suprsedes the O.M of 1998. 

6. 	• 	We Iso direct thc te;istry to siiid a copy of this order to tIic 

\A\ 	 / ) 

• i__J 	l)irectr Q'i icral. Depa.it.im.-t. o' 	oI:s, t e. 	Jr issu atice : F 

inst.viitio.ns to all concernet'I extending the age lnutit. I.e oil Ci 1)5, i 

• •• 	already done. 'fherefore we are of the considered view lOot the 
• 	.r • 

terIiitiat.iOfl of the applicant is not justified. 1?or that. purpose we quash 

1• 	 • 	• 	- 
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/ 	C 	1Tnbunai/ 

/ 	 9 	f 	17 Str 2013 
L 

t I 	id tht 11.1 ipflI?11 d or 	i olttniiiu 

2003 (Ai u uiai t 	A/ 2) and direct tiit 	1}0fld LII S I 0 	) e fl 

applichnt as eligible to be con'41th i ed 1w SC1CLIOii as pur the sa. id 0 M 

• cate o. 1.1990 find give the applicant a prope posting forthwith, but 

hvr with notionj beietits. 

OriginJ Application is aflowed. hi Ahe circumstances 110 

t)rdeir As to costs.. 	 .--•..- 

SIO-tICE MAIRMAN  

CD 

/f'LI3C 	c) 
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Imphal, 

/ 09"  Oct 2006.  

To

'  

I 
1 	The Chief Post Master General,  

N.E.Circle, Shillong - 793 001. 	I 

17 
The Post Master General, 	 Li 

N.E.Circle, Shillong - 793 001. 

The Director Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal— 795 001. 

Subject: - Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Central. Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench dated 22'" Sept 2006 in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

-AND- 

Prayer for immediate reinstatement in the cadre of Postal Assistants in 
Manipur Postal Division - Case of Shri. S. Ghaneswar Singh, 
GDSMC(C)MD, Langthabal KunjaEDBO under Manipur University S.O. 

Respected• Sir, 

• While deciding and disposing of the O.A No: 157 of 2005 filed by the 
undersigned against the order of termination of his services issued by the Director 
Postal Services, Manipur vide order dated 09.12.2003 read-with C.O/Shillong order 
dated 02.12.2003, the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench has 
already quashed and set aside the afore-stated termination orders in its order dated 
22m1  September 2006 passed in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

Consequent upon the said order, the undersigned is required to be re-instated 
into service with notional benefits. 

Therefore, a copy of the order is furnished herewith for immediate 
compliance, and for issuing the order for reinstatement of the undersigned without any 
delay. 

For the act of your kindness, the undersigned shall ever be grateful and 
obliged. 

Yours truly, 
Order dated 22nd  Sept 2006 
Passed by Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati 
InO.ANo: 157 of 2005. 

(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 
Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Carrier © 

Mail Deliverer, 
Langthabal Kunja EDBO, 
Manipur University S.O. 
795 003 (Manipur State) 
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Imphal— 795 001, 
th 

/ 	
27May 2009 

The Chief Post Master General, 
 

N.E-Circle, Shillong-793.00l..  
• 	[Thro' the Director Postal Services, Manipur]  

2 	The Director Postal Services, 	 .. 

Manipur,Imphal-795 001. 	 / 

Sub - Implementation of the order of thç Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 
.Guwahati Bench dated '22 Sept 2q06  in O.A. No: 157'of 2005.••  

Humble prayer to remove the ;. 'Discriminatory Treatment as regards 
reinstatement into service' comparing to the similar, case of Miss. 
R.K.Sanjeeta Devi, the then P.A(SBCO), Imphal HPO who has been 
reinstated into service. 

V 	 V 	Respected, Sir, 

With due respect and humble subniiasion, I would like to submit the following 
few lines before your kind honour for favour 'of your favourable consideration and 

orders: - 

• , 1.1 .That, my services were terminated on the, ground that .1 was over-aged for 
recruitment against the 'Un-reserved' vacancy when in fact the noXification issued 

V 	

V 	for the recruitment prescribed agc ' relaxation of 3(Three) years for OBC 
candidates andmy recruitment was actually made stnctly in accordance with the 

V 
 recruitment notification issued for the purpose. Thus, the order of termination 

from érvice' issued against 'me was 'totally illegal and arbiary for the simple 
reason that my recruitment' was' made strictly in accordance with the eligibility 
conditions prescribed in the recruitment notification issued by the department for. 

 
• 	. 	the purpose. 	 . 

1 .2.That, when my appeal was not hear4 by the departmental authorities, I had to 
approach the Hon'ble' Central Adirinistrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench for 

• 

	

	 justice through O.A No: 157 of 2005; and the'Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, while decidmg and disposing the 0 A No 157 of 2005 

• 	 , 	on 22t1( Sept 2006 bad ordered that I may be reinstated into service immediately. 

1.3. That, unfortunately, the order of the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati Bench has not been 
implemented yet by the department; and in the meantimç, a similar case of 
termination from service ordered to Miss. R.K.Sanjeeta Devi, the then 

( ( \ 

 P.A(SBCO), Imphal' HPO has been considered in her favour on the ground that 
she was not responsible for the irregularity took place in her recruitment which }1)'  

relaxation was also done against 'Unreserved;  vacancy' with age 

candidate  
'V ' 	.i".r' 	''• 

il 

• 	i•• 
0•' 



LI 1 4 Thus, a discriminatory treatment has been meted out r'me,whle a similarly 
recruited candidate namely Miss. R.K.Sanjeeta Devi, the then PASmpli1 
HPO has already been reinstated into service as P.A (SBCO), Agartala HPO'with 
all consequential benefits. 

Under the above circumstances, I earnestly request your kind honour to 
consider my case most sympathetically so that no differential treatment is meted out 
to 2(Two) similarly situated candidates. 

For the act of your kindnss, I shall ever be grateful and obliged. 

Yours faithfully, 

' 	 j>&AJJt 

(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 
GDSMC, Langthabal Kunja EDBO 

Via: Manipur University S.O - 795 003 

Li 



 

To 

The Director General of Posts, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi— 110 116: 

Imphal, 
22 d  Dec 2009. 

, 	 t 	I 

I 

( 	i 1 SE1 	Iid 

 

[Through Proper Channel] 

Subject: - Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench dated 22nd Sept 2006 in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

Prayer for immediate reinstatement in the cadre of Postal Assistants in 
Manipur. Postal Division - Case of Shri. S. Ghaneswar Singh, 
GDSMC(C)MD, Langthabal Kunjt EDBO under Manipur University S.O. 

Respected Sir, 

While deciding and disposing of the O.A No: 157 of 2005 filed by the 

undersigned against the order of termination of his services issued by the Director 
Postal Services, Manipur vide order dated 09.12.2003 read-with C.O/Shillong order 
dated 02.12.2003, the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench has 
already quashed and set aside the afore-tated termination orders in its order dated 

22w' September 2006 passed in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

Consequent upon the said order, the undersigned is required to be re-instated 
into service with notional benefits. 

The undersigned represented the above facts to the Chief Post Master General, 
N.E-Circle, Shillong as well as the Post Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong and also 
to the Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide representation dated 09-10-
2006 followed by reminder dated 24-11-2006. 

- 	Copies of representations dated 09-10-2006 and 24-11-2006 are 
attached as ANNEXURE-A & ANNEXURE-B for ready reference. 

y 	4. 	But, the genuine grievances of the undersigned have not been attended by the 
Chief Post Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong as well as the Post Master General, 
N.E-Circle, Shillong and also to the Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal for 
more than 3(Three) years now. 

5. 	One Miss. R. K. Sanjeeta Devi, who was recruited as Postal Assistant (SBQ) 
in the same recruitment by granting similar age relaxation, was also terminated from 
service in the year 1007 vide DPS (HO), Shillong Memo No: Staffl95-65/SBCO dated 
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12-10-2007, but the same candidate has been re-instated vide Chief PMG., ECicle 
,.,,-s ,-,,- i 	 . 	 .- th ,- 	-.rrn - 	t. TT 	LL.  

Bench quashed the termination order in that case also. When oneS candidate has 
already been re-instated, the case of the undersigned, which is similarly placed, has 
been delayed unjustifiably. 

6. 	But, a differential treatment has been meted out to the undersigned, 
whose case is also exactly similar to the case of Miss. R. .K. Sanjeeta Devi. 

7 .  

The undersigned therefore requests your kind intervention in his case, so that 
the undersigned can also get re-instatement into service without any further delay. 

For the act of your kindness, the undersigned shall ever be grateful and 
obliged. 

Yours truly, 

c; 	 /I 

(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 
Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Carrier © 

Mail Deliverer, 
Langthabal Kunja EDBO, 
Manipur University S.O. 
795 003 (Manipur State) 

An Advance copy forwarded to- 
The Director General of Posts, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 116, for kind information. 
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Cu r& 	 Imphal, 

C 	
t03tdFeb20lf 

To  

The Director General of Posts, 	 j 

Department of Posts,  
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi— 110 116 

[Through Proper channer].. 

Subject - Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Benchdated 221d Sept 2006 in O.ANo: 157 of 2005. 

- AND -  

. 	Prayer for immediate rinstatemeñt in the cadte of Postal Assistants in 
Manipur. Postal Division 	Case of Shri. S. Ghaneswar Singh, 
GDSMC(C)MD, Langthabal KunjaEDBO under Manipur University S.O. 

Ref: - Representation of the undersigned dated 22-12-2009. 

Respected Sir, 

While. deciding and disposing of the O.A No: 157 of 2005 filed by the 
undersigned againstthe order of termination of his services issued by the Director 
Postal Services, Manipur vide order dateld 09.12.2003 read-with C.O/Shillong order 
dated 02.12.2003, the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench has 
already quashed and set aside the afore-stated termination orders in its order dated 
22 September 2006 passed in O.A.  No: 17 of 2005. 

Consequent upon the said order, the undersigned is required to be re-instated 
into service with notional benefits. 

The undersignd represented the above facts to the Chief Post Mastr General, 
N.E-Circle,. ShillOng:as well as the Post Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong and also 
to the Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide representation dated 09-10-
2006 followed by reminder dated 24-11-2006: 

- 	Copies of representations dated 09-10-2006 and 24-11-2006 have 
already been attached to the representation . dated 22-12-2009 as 

1js3JU 	 ANNEXURE-A & ANNEXURE-B for ready reference. P  
4' 	4. 	But, the genuine grievances of the undersigned have not been attended by the 

Chief Post.Master General, N.E-Circle; Shillong as well as the Post Master General, 
N.E-Circle, Shillong and also to the Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal for 

..... 	 more than' 3(Three) years now. 



One Miss. R. K. Sanjeeta Dévi, who was recruited as Postal Assistant (SBCO) 
in the same recruitment by granting similar age relaxation, was also terminated from 
service in the year 2007 vide DPS (HO), Shillong Memo No: StaffY95-65/SBCO dated 
1_10-2007 hut the same crndidte his been re-instated vide Chief PMG. N.E.Circle. 

Bench quashed the termination order in that case also. When one candidate has 
already been re-instated, the case of the undersigned, which is similarly placed, has 
been delayed unjustifiably. 

But, a differential treatment has been meted out to the undersigned, 
whosecase is also exactly similar to the case of Miss. R. K. Sanjeeta Dcvi. 

In spite of repeated representations, no response is received from any 
authority till date. Hence, the undersigned will initiate legal action in case no 
reply is received within 15(Fifteen) days from to-day. 

The undersigned therefore requests your kind intervention in his case, so that 
the undersigned can also get re-instatement into service without any further delay. 

For the act of your kindness, the undersigned shall ever be grateful and 
obliged. 

Yours truly, 

(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 
• 	 Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Carrier © 

Mail Deliverer, 
Langthabal Kunja EDBO, 
Manipur University S.O. 
795 003 (Manipur State) 

• 	 An Advance copy forwarded to- 
The Director General of Posts, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 116, for kind information. 



I 
To' 

The DirectorGeneral of Posts, 
Department of Posts, 
DakBhaw0n,',New.De1hi,— 110 116. 

'[Through Proper. Channel]' 

\ 

I 

Imphal, 
Cenra 	,, .•;; ,, 	i3th Mar 2010. 

Gu'. 

t'. 

Subject - Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench 'dated 22'" Sept '2006 in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

-AND- 

Prayer for immediate reinstatement in the cadre of Postal Assistants in • 	
' ' Manipur.  Postal Division '- Case of Shri. S. Ghaneswar Singh, 

GDSMC(C)MD, Langthabal Kunja.EDBO under Manipur University S.O. 

Ref: - Representation. of the undersigned dated, 22-12-2009 & Reminder dated 
03-02-2010. 

Respected Sir,  

A kind reference' .is invited, to the undersigned's representation dated 22-12-09 
& 03-02-2010 in which. the 'undersigned has humbly 'requested for your immediate 
intervention to remove the injustice caused by the' administrative authorities of North 
Eastern Postal Circle and Manipur Postal 'Division. But,' unfortunately, nothing has 
been done on my representation in spjte of fervent appeal and repeated reminders. 
The; undersigned, therefore, once again submit the following facts for favour of your 

'kind consideration and immediate necessary action. 

1.1. That, while deciding and disposing of the O.A No: 157 of 2005 filed 
by the undersigned against the order of termination of his services issued 
by..the Director. Po,stai:Services, Manipur vide ,order dated '09.12.2003 read- 
with C.O/Shillong order' dated '02.12.2003, the Hon'ble Central 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench has abeady quashed and set 
aside the afore-stated terminatiOn orders in its order dated 22 d September 
2006 passed in O.A No: 157 of 2005., 

1.2. 	That, consequent upon the alore-stated order, the undersigned, ought to 
have been re-instated in'service at-least with notional benefits; but, nothing 
has been done till date.  

4.3... ,. That, the undersigned represented the aboVe facts. to the. Chief Post 
Master"éneral NECfrcl, Shillong as well as the Post Master General, 
N.E-Circle,' Sillog and also to the Director Postal Seices, Manipur, 
Imphal' vide 'representation dated 09402006 followed by reminder dated 
24-11 -2006. ' 
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f 	 - Copies of representations dated 09-1020.06 and 24-11-2006 have 
already been attached to the representation dated 22-12-2009 as 
ANNEXURE-A & ANNEXURE-B for ready reference. 

1.4. But, the genuine grievances of the undersigned have not been attended 
by the Chief Post Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong as well as the Post 
Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong and also. to the Director Postal 
Services, Manipur, Imphal for more than 3(Three) years now. 

1.5. That, One Miss. R. K. Sanjeeta Devi, who was recruited as Postal 
Assistant (SBCO) in the' same recruitment by granting similar age 
relaxation, was also terminated from service in the year 2007 vide DPS 
(HO). Shillong Memo No: StaffI95-65/SBCO dated 12-10-2007, but the 
same candidate has been re-instated vide Chief PMG., N.E.Circle, Shiljng 
No.Staff/ 95-65ISBCO dated 15" Oct 2008, as the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati 
Bench quashed the termination order in that case also. When one 
candidate has already been re-instated, the case of the undersigned, which 
is similarly placed, has been delayed unjustifiably. 

1.6. 	That, a serious injustice and an obvious differential treatment 
have been meted out to the t.ndersigned, whose case is also exactly 
similar to the case of Miss. R. K. Sanieeta Dcvi. 

Under the above facts and circumstances, the undersigned most respectfully 
requests your kind intervention in his case, so that the undersigned can also get re-
instatement into service without any further. delay: 

That, the undersigned has already' made clear in his representation dated 
03-02-2010 that the undersigned, in the absence of immediate necessary action by 
your high authority, would be left with no alternative but to initiate legal action. The 
undersigned, therefore, once more submit before your kind authority that the 
undersigned will'be initiating legal action in the first week of April 2010, if nothing is 
heard from your high authority by 3 1-03-02010. 

	

9. 	The undersigned shall however be highly grateful and extremely obliged for 
every kind and sympathetic action. 

Yours truly, 

S 
(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 

	

7 	 ' 	 Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Carrier © 

( 	
' 	 Mail Deliverer, 

Langthabal Kunja EDBO, 
Manipur University S.O. 
795 003 (Manipur State) 



nphal, 
2010. 

To 

Fhe' Dirctqr. G6nra1' of Posts,. 
Departmentbf Posts, 

f DakBhawan,NewPellii-1IO 116. 

1 

[Through Proper Channel] 

Subject - Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati: Bench dated 22 Sept 2006 in O.A No: 157 of 2005. 

-AND- 

Prayer for .  . immediate reinstatement in the cadre of Postal Assistants in 
.Mãnipur Postal Division - Case of Shri. S. Ghaneswar Singh, 
GDSMC(C)MD, Langthabal Kunja EDBO under Manipur University S.O. 

Ref: - Representation of the undersigned dated 22-12-2009 & Reminder dated 
03-02-2010 & 13-03-2010. 

Respected Madam, 

• . . . ils is re±ding deréntial freatmnt in the mafter of service benefits in 
respect of 2(Two) similarly situated candidates In this connection, it is respectfully 
submitted that the services of the undersigned as well as one Smt. R.K.Sanjeeta Devi, 
who were recruited. as Postal Assistants in the year 2003 were terminated on the 
ground that the age relaxation to the OBCcandidates in the recruitment was wrongly 
granted by the Recruiting Authority. The termination order to the undersigned was 
issued in the year 2003, while the termination order to Smt. R.K.Sanjeeta Devi was 
issued in the year 2007. The undersigned approached the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati 
Bench vide O.A No: 157 of 2005 and the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati Bench setaside the 
termination order. vide order dated 22nd  Sept 2006. in O.A No: 157 of 2005. In a 
similar manner, Smt• R.KSanjeeta Devi also approached the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati 
Bench, which had quashed and set aside the termination orderpassed against her too. 
But, hile the said Smt. R.K.Sanjeeta Devi has already been reinstated into service in 
the year 2008 with all consequential and financial benefits, the case of the 
undersigned . has not been considered for reinstatement in spite of representations 
dated 09th  Oct 2006. and 24th  Nov.2006 addressed to the Chief Post Master General, 

11kAJ N.E-Circle, Shillong; the Post Master General, N.E-Circle, Shillong; and the Director 
Postal Services, Manipur. The undersigned, having been aggrieved of the inaction in 
the part of the authorities concerned, represented his case to your good authority vide 
representations dated 22nd  Dec 2009, 03rd  Feb 2010 and 13 th  Mar 2010. But, no action 
:has:.beentákcn till.date; and even my.above representations to any of the authorities 
have been acknowledged .yet. 

- 	Copies of representations dated 09th Oct 2006, 24th Nov 2006, 22" Dec 
2009, 03" Feb 2010 and 13 Ih Mar 2010 have been attached as 
ANNEXURE-A to ANNEXURE-E for ready reference. 
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Under the above circumstances, the undersigned is left with no alternative but 
to be forced to approach the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati Bench for intervention and 
favourable orders. 

The undersigned, however, before filing the proposed application at the 
FIon'ble CAT/Guwahati Bench, respectfully submits this ultimate reminder to 
consider his case in an equitable maimer with reference to the case of Smt. 
R.K.Sanjeeta Dcvi. In case, the undersigned's genuine grievances are not settled 
within 15(Fifteen) days from to-day, the undersigned will file his case in the Hon'ble 
CAT/Guwahati Bench without any further notice. For such an eventuality, the 
inaction in the part of the Department will be the sole cause; and the undersigned will 
be fully justified to claim the cost of litigation from the department. 

4. 	The undersigned shall however be highly grateful and extremely obliged for 
every kind and sympathetic action from your good authority. 

Yours truly, 

s. 

(S. Ghaneswar Singh) 

'I 	Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Carrier © 
Mail Deliverer, 

Langthabal Kunja EDBO, 
Manipur University S.O. 
795 003 (Manipur State) 

An Advance copy forwarded to- 
The Director General of Posts, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 116, for kind information. 


